From: <u>LGOIMA</u>

To:

Subject: RE: LGOIMA Request - Campgrounds Licence issued in in the past 3 Years - Reference 2142 Friday, 21

**Date:** June 2024 11:40:27 am

Attachments: Camping grounds for LGOIMA June 2024.pdf

Kia ora

We refer to your official information request dated 12 June 2024. The information you have requested is below:

1. provide a list of all camping grounds which Council has issued a camping ground licence in the past 3 years in accordance with the Camping Ground Regulations 1985.

Please find **attached** a list of camping grounds in which have been issued a camping ground licence in the past 3 years by the Tasman District Council

- "Campgrounds licence issued in the past 3 years.pdf"
- 2. Please include relevant addresses for each camping ground and identify:
  - a. if any camping grounds are operated by Council or

Yes, the following camping grounds are operated by us:

**Owen River Campground** – owned by Tasman District Council. There is a Contractor Caretaker on site who manages the campground.

**Kina Beach Recreation Reserve** (Camp) – owned and operated by Tasman District Council.

**McKee Memorial Reserve** - owned and operated by Tasman District Council. There are Contractor Caretakers on site who manage the campground.

**Collingwood Holiday Park -** We manage Collingwood directly.

b. subject to a lease with Council.

We lease the Top Ten Holiday Park in Pōhara and Riverside (Murchison) to operators.

If you are not satisfied with Council's response, you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is available at <a href="https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz">www.ombudsman.parliament.nz</a> or freephone 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely, Legal Services Officer File No. Business Name Location CG0001 Bethany Park Christian Camp 103 Martin Farm Road, Kaiteriteri CG0002 Tasman Motor Camp & Cabins 55 Aporo Road, Ruby Bay-Tasman CG0003 Collingwood Holiday Park 6 William Street, Collingwood CG0004 Tapawera Cycle Trail Campground 19 Tadmor Valley Road, Tapawera CG0005 Motueka Top 10 Holiday Park 10 Fearon Street, Motueka CG0006 Golden Bay Holiday Park 99 Tukurua Road, Tukurua CG0008 Kaiteriteri Beach Motor Camp 5 Kaiteriteri-Sandy Bay Road, Kaiteriteri CG0009 Mapua Leisure Park 33 Toru Street, Mapua CG0010 Marahau Beach Camp 9 Franklin Street, Marahau CG0012 Pakawau Beach Park 1112 Collingwood-Puponga Main Road, Collingwood CG0013 Pohara Beach Top 10 Holiday Park 809 Abel Tasman Drive, Takaka CG0014 Quinney's Bush Camp 255 Kohatu-Kawatiri Highway, Kohatu-Kawatiri CG0015 Richmond Motel & Holiday Park 27 Gladstone Road, Richmond CG0016 Riverside Holiday Park 19 Riverview Road, Murchison CG0018 Club Waimea Incorporated 345 Lower Queen Street, Richmond CG0019 Owen River Recreation Reserve Kawatiri-Murchison Highway, Kawatiri-Murchison Marchwood Park Road, Motueka CG0021 Marchwood Park CG0022 The Barn Backpackers & Campground 14 Harvey Road, Marahau CG0024 Old Macdonald's Farm & Holiday Park 54 Harvey Road, Marahau CG0026 Kina Beach Camping Ground 11 Cliff Road, Kina Peninsula CG0027 McKee Memorial Recreation Reserve 312 Stafford Drive, Ruby Bay CG0029 Motueka Backpacker Camp 200 High Street, Motueka CG0035 Kiwi Park Motels & Holiday Park 170 Fairfax Street, Murchison CG0036 Farewell Gardens Motorcamp & Accommodation 37 Seddon Street, Port Puponga CG0038 Greenwood Park 442 Appleby Highway, Appleby CG0039 Kanuka Ridge Backpackers 21 Moss Road, Sandy Bay CG0042 Hangdog Camp 1900 Takaka Valley Highway, Takaka Valley CG0044 Murchison Motorhome Park 2595 Kawatiri-Murchison Highway, Kawatiri CG0045 Autumn Farm 37 Central Takaka Road, Takaka CG0047 Wharariki Holiday Park 560 Wharariki Road, Cape Farewell CG0050 Richmond Park Motorhome Camp 358 Lower Queen Street, Richmond CG0051 New Zealand Motor Caravan Assn - 31 Fairfax Street 31 Fairfax Street, Murchison CG0052 Helme Holiday 191 Kina Peninsula Road, Kina Peninsula CG0053 Queen Street Holiday Park 442 Lower Queen Street, Richmond CG0056 NZ Motor Caravan Association - 33 Old Wharf Road 33 Old Wharf Road, Motueka CG0057 Hack `N Stay Golden Bay 22 Grant Road Puramahoi, Puramahoi CG0058 Olive Mountain Farm 41 Williams Road, Tasman CG0060 NZ Motor Caravan Assn - 995 Abel Tasman Drive, Pohara 995 Abel Tasman Drive, Takaka CG0062 Motueka's Lifestyle & Motorhome Park 79 Grey Street, Motueka CG0063 Nelson Sun Club 436 Sunrise Valley Road, Upper Moutere CG0066 Marble Hills Retreat 78 Moss Road, Sandy Bay CG0067 Park over property at 15 Beechnest Dr, St Arnaud 15 Beechnest Drive, St Arnaud CG0068 Redwood Stables Holiday Park 384 Lower Queen Street, Richmond